Indian Journal of Fibre & Textile Research
Vol 44, June 2019, pp. 131-140
Application of newly developed fibre orientation measurement techniques for
needle-punched nonwoven
Rupayan Roy & S M Ishtiaquea
Department of Textile Technology, Indian Institute of Technology Delhi, New Delhi 110 016, India
Received 16 April 2018; revised received and accepted 25 July 2018
New structural characteristics based on tracer fibre and Lindsley’s techniques to measure the fibre orientation in X, Y

cylinder speeds of 150, 180 and 210 m/min in
Fig. 3(d). It can be concluded that the fibre webs with
higher cylinder speeds are more anisotropic in nature.
Number of Cross-over Points
The results of number of cross-over points with the
increase of cylinder speed are given in Table 2. The
increase in fibre straightening and parallelisation with
the increase of cylinder speed reduces the chances of
fibres crossing with other fibres. Accordingly, the
Table 1 — Samples to find out the influence of punching
parameters
Sample code Punch density
punches/cm2
Needle penetration depth
mm
PD100-ND6 100 6
PD100-ND8 100 8
PD100-ND10 100 10
PD150-ND6 150 6
PD150-ND8 150 8
PD150-ND10 150 10
PD200-ND6 200 6
PD200-ND8 200 8
PD200-ND10 200 10
Table 2 — Fibre structural characteristics at different cylinder